

No. 18-1445

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
THERESA SEEBERGER,

Petitioner,

v.

DAVENPORT CIVIL RIGHTS COMMISSION,
AND MICHELLE SCHREURS,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The Supreme Court Of Iowa**

—◆—
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION
—◆—

ERIC SCHNAPPER
Counsel of Record
University of Washington
School of Law
P.O. Box 353020
Seattle, WA 98195
(206) 616-3167
schnapp@uw.edu

DOROTHY A. O'BRIEN
O'BRIEN & MARQUARD, P.L.C.
2322 East Kimberly Rd.
Suite 100E
Davenport, IA 52807
(563) 355-6060
dao@emprights.com

*Counsel for Respondent
Michelle Schreurs*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RE- LATED CASES.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT.....	3
Factual Background	3
Seeberger’s Characterizations of Her Actions and Motives	11
Proceedings Below.....	15
ARGUMENT	22
I. This Case Is Not An Appropriate Vehicle for Resolving An As-Applied First Amendment Claim	22
II. There Is No Circuit Conflict Regarding The Line Between Commercial and Non- commercial Speech	27
III. There Is No Circuit Conflict Regarding The Standard of Review for Commercial Speech.....	31
CONCLUSION.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bolger v. Youngs Drug Products Corp.</i> , 463 U.S. 60 (1983).....	27, 28, 30
<i>Dex Media West, Inc. v. City of Seattle</i> , 696 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2012).....	28
<i>Harris v. Forklift Systems, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 17 (1993).....	36
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1744 (2017)	32, 33
<i>Meritor Savings Bank, FSB v. Vinson</i> , 477 U.S. 57 (1986).....	35
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Services, Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998)	35
<i>Wandering Dago, Inc. v. Destito</i> , 879 F.3d 20 (2d Cir. 2018)	32, 33
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
STATUTES	
29 C.F.R. § 1604.11(a).....	35
42 U.S.C. § 1983	18
BRIEFS	
Brief in Support of Petition for Judicial Review	13, 19
Brief in Support of Petition for Review	4, 5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Brief of Theresa Seeberger, January 24, 2017 ..	6, 20, 21
Final Brief for Appellant Intervenor Michelle Schreurs	25
Interview Report, January 6, 2015	5, 6, 13
Motion for Summary Judgement, September 25, 2015	5
Petition at Law, <i>Seeberger v. City of Davenport, Iowa, et al.</i> , No. CVCV295244.....	18
Petitioner’s Reply Brief in Support of Petition for Judicial Review.....	34
Petitioner-Appellee/Cross-Appellant’s Application for Further Review.....	22, 34
Reply Brief for Appellant/Cross-Appellee Davenport Civil Rights Commission.....	30
Reply Brief of Theresa Seeberger	21
Respondent’s Answers to Complainant Schreurs’ Discovery Requests, Interrogatory No. 2.....	14
Respondent’s Brief, November 20, 2015	11
Schreurs’ Brief Opposing Petition for Judicial Review	25
Seeberger Response to Complaint, Dec. 10, 2014.....	4
